

Sessions Trial No. 160 of 2025
Sessions Case No. 217 of 2024
CNR No. WBEM 0100 4871 2024
Present: **Shri Annada Sankar Mukhopadhyay.**
Additional Sessions Judge, 4th Court, Tamluk, Purba Medinipur.

Order No. 08 Dated 01.07.2026

Today is fixed for examination of the accused persons under Section 313 of Cr.P.C and appearance of the accused persons.

All the accused persons namely, Dhananjay Halder, Mohan Halder, Sarala Halder and Aparna Halder on Court bail are present and file their hazira.

Ld. P.P.in-charge is present.

Ld. Defence Counsel is also present.

Now the record is taken up for examination of the accused person under section 313 of Cr.P.C.

Heard both sides.

Perused the evidence on record. Considered.

The relevant questions relating to circumstances appearing in evidence against them which are to be put to the accused are prepared by taking help of Prosecutor and Defence Counsel and the same was handed over to the learned Counsels of both sides as well as to the accused person and after the same being ascended by all the sides, it was printed immediately by the Stenographer through computer on dictation. The same asked/put to the accused persons and the accused persons were read over and explained the questionnaires in Bengali version and the answers giving are recorded therein in English version on the Ejlash. Due to non-availability of Bengali Stenographer, 313 statement could not be prepared in Bengali.

The accused persons declined to adduce any evidence in their favour for which D.W. is closed.

Fix **07.08.2026** for hearing of the argument of both sides as well as appearance of the accused persons.

Dictated & Corrected by me,

Sd/-

Additional District & Sessions Judge,
4th Court, Tamluk
(JO Code WB00863)

Sd/-

Additional District & Sessions Judge,
4th Court, Tamluk
(JO Code WB00863)